manufactured sonobuoy lots will more closely match the period in which the product was produced and the related
revenue earned, thereby better reflecting the economic activity of the DSS segment. Additionally, this new method
provides better matching of periodic operating expenses incurred during production.

Edgar Filing: SPARTON CORP - Form 10-Q

11

8

Edgar Filing: SPARTON CORP - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

For the three months ended December 31, 2013, this change in accounting policy decreased DSS and consolidated net
sales and gross profit by $2.5 million and $0.7 million, respectively, and basic and diluted income per share each by
$0.04. For the six months ended December 31, 2013, this change in accounting policy (decreased) increased DSS and
consolidated net sales and gross margin by $(0.3) million and $0.4 million, respectively, and increased basic and
diluted income per share each by $0.03. The following tables present the effects of the retrospective application of this
voluntary change in accounting principle (Dollars in thousands, except share amounts):
Consolidated Statement of Income Data:

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2012
As Originally
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net Sales $65,979 $1,275 $67,254
Cost of goods sold 54,571 588 55,159
Gross profit 11,408 687 12,095
Income before provision for income taxes 3,422 687 4,109
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (979 ) 247 (732 )
Net income 4,401 440 4,841
Income per share of common stock - Basic 0.43 0.04 0.47
Income per share of common stock - Diluted 0.43 0.04 0.47
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 10,229,320 10,229,320
Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 10,248,424 10,248,424
Consolidated Statement of Income Data:

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2012
As Originally
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net Sales $114,999 $3,056 $118,055
Cost of goods sold 96,378 1,582 97,960
Gross profit 18,621 1,474 20,095
Income before provision for income taxes 4,823 1,474 6,297
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (531 ) 530 (1 )
Net income 5,354 944 6,298
Income per share of common stock - Basic 0.53 0.09 0.62
Income per share of common stock - Diluted 0.52 0.10 0.62
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 10,185,464 10,185,464
Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 10,206,913 10,206,913
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

As of June 30, 2013
As Originally
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Inventory $46,334 $— $46,334
Deferred income taxes 3,167 (216 ) 2,951
Performance based payments on customer contracts 21,504 (602 ) 20,902
Retained earnings 65,571 386 65,957

9

Edgar Filing: SPARTON CORP - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

(3) Acquisitions
Beckwood Services, Inc. — On December 11, 2013, the Company completed the acquisition of Beckwood Services, Inc.
("Beckwood”) in a $15.3 million all-cash transaction, subject to certain post-closing adjustments and financed through
the use of cash on hand and borrowings under the Company's Credit Facility. At December 31, 2013, the Company
has recorded additional estimated contingent consideration of accounts receivable of less than $0.1 million in relation
to a post-closing working capital adjustment, which is expected to be settled in the third quarter of the Company's

[…]

connection with the transactions as though the transactions occurred as of July 1, 2012.
Additionally, acquisition related expenses of approximately $0.3 million recognized as selling and administrative
expenses in the six months ended December 31, 2013 are reflected in the pro forma results above as though they were
recognized during the six months ended December 31, 2012 and have been removed from the pro forma results for the
year ended June 30, 2013. Similarly, the capitalization of approximately $0.3 million of gross profit recognized as part
of the purchase accounting for Aydin, of which $0.1 million has been recognized as additional cost of goods sold
during the six months ended December 31, 2013, is reflected in the pro forma results above as though it was
recognized during fiscal 2013 and has been removed from the pro forma results for the six months ended December
31, 2013.
Pro forma adjustments described above have been tax effected using Sparton's effective rate during the respective
periods.

(4) Inventories and Cost of Contracts in Progress

The following are the major classifications of inventory, net of interim billings, at December 31, 2013 and June 30,
2013 (in thousands):

December 31,
2013

June 30,
2013

Raw materials $42,344 $43,550
Work in process 15,434 10,170
Finished goods 8,368 7,793
Total inventory and cost of contracts in progress, gross 66,146 61,513
Inventory to which the U.S. government has title due to interim billings (13,753 ) (15,179 )
Total inventory and cost of contracts in progress, net $52,393 $46,334

The Company recorded inventory write-downs of approximately $0.2 million for both of the three and six months
ended December 31, 2013. For the three and six months ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded inventory
write-downs of approximately $0.5 million. These charges are included in cost of goods sold for the periods
presented.

13

Edgar Filing: SPARTON CORP - Form 10-Q

19

Edgar Filing: SPARTON CORP - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

(5) Property, Plant and Equipment, Net

Property, plant and equipment, net consists of the following at December 31, 2013 and June 30, 2013 (in thousands):